

No. 20-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY
AND FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIR OF THE AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD; ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY KASSOUNI*
SARAH HARBISON
PELICAN INSTITUTE
FOR PUBLIC POLICY
400 Poydras St.,
Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 952-8016
timothy@kassounilaw.com
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE THE GOVERNMENT FROM ONE'S PRIVATE PROPERTY IS FUNDAMENTAL AND LONG ESTABLISHED.	2
A. The Idea of the Right to Exclude has Ancient Roots.....	2
B. The Ancient Idea of the Right to Exclude Others from One's Private Property is Considered Fundamental in Modern Takings Jurisprudence	4
II. REQUIRING PETITIONERS TO GRANT UNIONS ACCESS TO THEIR PROPERTY ON THE UNION'S TERMS "EVISCERATES" THEIR RIGHT TO EXCLUDE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 956 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 12
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	4
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1, 5, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Donahue Schreiber Realty Co. v.</i> <i>Nu Creations Outreach</i> , 232 Cal. App. 4th 1171, 181 Cal. Rptr. 3d 577, 580 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 218 (1918).....	4
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	2, 9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, (1992).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	8
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Ralph’s Grocery Co. v. Victory Consultants, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 245, 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 305, 315 (2017), <i>as modified</i> (Nov. 6, 2017).....	13
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	1
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 20900(e)(1)(A).....	11
§ 20900(e)(1)(B).....	11
§ 20900(e)(3)(A).....	11
§ 20900(e)(3)(B).....	11
§ 20900(e)(4)(A).....	11

Other Authorities

2 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766).....	3, 4
Alschuler, Albert W., <i>Rediscovering Blackstone</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1996).....	4
Cronon, William, <i>Changes in the Land: Indians, Colonists, and the Ecology of New England</i> (1983).....	3
Ellickson, Robert C., <i>Property in Land</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 1315 (1993).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Epstein, Richard A., <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case</i> 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 5 (2002).....	10
Gatewood, Jace C., <i>The Evolution of the Right to Exclude—More than a Property Right, a Privacy Right</i> , 32 Miss. C.L. Rev. 447 (2014).....	9
Klick, Jonathan & Parchomovsky, <i>The Value of the Right to Exclude: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 917 (2017).....	3
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998).....	2, 3
